

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

by the

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 41 2004

ANNOUNCEMENT IN TERMS OF ARTICLE 32(8) OF THE NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION OF CERTAIN APPOINTMENTS

In terms of Sub-Article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I announce that I have, under Sub-Article (4)(a)(aa) of that Article read with Article 82(1) of the Namibian Constitution, appointed, on the recommendation of the Judicial Service Commission -

- (a) for the period 1 July 2004 to 30 September 2004, G J C Strydom as Acting Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of Namibia; and
- (b) with effect from 12 July 2004, Kato van Niekerk and Petrus Tileinge Damaseb as Judges of the High Court of Namibia.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia, at Windhoek, this 2nd day of August, Two Thousand and Four.

SAM NUJOMA PRESIDENT

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET